SESSION OF 1961.

the place of business of such licensee is located. Any licensee who elects to operate his place of business in accordance with daylight saving time shall post a conspicuous notice in his place of business that he is operating in accordance with daylight saving time.

APPROVED-The 20th day of September, A. D. 1961.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 643

AN ACT

Amending the act of November 21, 1959 (P. L. 1579), entitled "An act authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, to acquire, purchase or lease certain institutions for use by the Department of Public Welfare as youth development centers; giving additional pow-ers to the Department of Public Welfare in connection with youth development centers; providing for reimbursement by counties for expenses of minors committed to youth development centers; and making appropriations," abolishing the Board of Trustees of The Youth Development Center at Canonsburg, creating additional boards, and further providing for the receiving into custody of certain minors.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Sections 3 and 4, act of November 21, Sections 3 and 4, 1959 (P. L. 1579), entitled "An act authorizing the act of November 21, 1959, P. L. 21, 1959, P. L. 1579, amended. of the Governor, to acquire, purchase or lease certain institutions for use by the Department of Public Welfare as youth development centers; giving additional powers to the Department of Public Welfare in connection with youth development centers; providing for reimbursement by counties for expenses of minors committed to youth development centers; and making appropriations," are amended to read:

Section 3. The Youth Development Center at Canons-burg [shall be under the jurisdiction of The Department ^{Public} Welfare jurisdiction. of Public Welfare. Each] and each institution acquired, purchased or leased pursuant to the provisions of section 2 of this act shall [also] be under the jurisdiction of The Department of Public Welfare [, as an annex of The Youth Development Center at Canonsburg. The Youth Development Center at Canonsburg] and [any annex thereof] shall be used, in accordance with the purposes set forth in section 1 of this act, for the care. guidance and control of delinquent minors. The Secre-

Department of Public Welfare : Youth Develop-ment Centers.

tary of Public Welfare shall appoint a superintendent of each such institution.

Creation of administrative boards in Department of Welfare.

There [is] are hereby created [a] three Section 4. departmental administrative [board] boards in The Department of Public Welfare to be known as the "Board of Trustees of The Western Youth Development [Center at Canonsburg] Centers," the "Board of Trustees of The Central Youth Development Centers," and the "Board of Trustees of The Eastern Youth Development Centers." The [board] boards shall receive into custody in [The Youth Development Center at Canonsburg, or any annex thereof,] the State facilities assigned to their jurisdiction by the Department of Public Welfare for care, guidance and control, [any minor] those minors under the age of eighteen (18) years [properly] committed by [law] Juvenile Courts. Such minors may remain committed until they attain the age of twentyone (21) years.

APPROVED—The 20th day of September, A. D. 1961. DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 644

AN ACT

Amending the act of April 9, 1929 (P. L. 177), entitled "An act providing for and reorganizing the conduct of the executive and administrative work of the Commonwealth by the Executive Department thereof and the administrative departments, boards, commissions, and officers thereof, including the boards of trustees of State Normal Schools or Teachers Colleges; abolishing, creating, reorganizing or authorizing the reorganization of certain administrative departments, boards, and commissions; defining the powers and duties of the Governor and other executive and administrative officers, and of the several administrative departments, boards, commissions, and officers; fixing the salaries of the Governor, Lieutenant Governor, and certain other executive and administrative officers; providing for the appointment of certain administrative officers, and of all deputies and other assistants and employes in certain departments, boards, and commissions; and prescribing the manner in which the number and compensation of the deputies and all other assistants and employes of certain departments, boards and commissions shall be determined," abolishing the Board of Trustees of the Youth Development Center at Canonsburg and creating additional boards of trustees.

The Administrative Code of 1929.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows: